Gi evance Adm nistrator
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v
Leonard B. Segel, P 32122,
Respondent / Appel | ee,
Case No. 95-210-GA.
Deci ded: May 11, 1998

BOARD OGPl NI ON

This matter is before us a second tine. 1In the first review
proceedi ngs we reversed Tri-County Hearing Panel #72's order of
di sm ssal and found that respondent had violated MRPC 8.4(c), and
MCR 9.104(1), (2) and (4). W renmanded the case to the panel for
a hearing on discipline pursuant to MCR 9. 115(J)(2). Follow ng the
heari ng on remand, the panel entered an order inposing no disci-
pline for respondent's m sconduct. The Administrator filed a
petition for review and seeks a suspension of 30 days. W vacate
t he panel's order inposing no discipline and reprinmand respondent.

l.

The formal conplaint alleges that respondent inproperly
conducted hinsel f at a deposition by using abusive | anguage toward
opposi ng counsel and by refusing to surrender docunents presented
to the deponent by opposing counsel. The record establishes that
these events took place during the deposition of a
neur opsychol ogi st in a worker's conpensati on case. A transcript of
the deposition is in evidence. It discloses that respondent was
upset because he believed his opposing counsel was acting
unprofessionally and wunethically. Specifically, respondent
obj ected to questions regarding the psychol ogist's review of the
testinmony by respondent's client, Randolph Bailey, in another
action.



Grievance Administrator v Leonard B. Segel, No 95-210-GA -- Board Opinion 2

M. Bailey was plaintiff in the worker's conpensation
pr oceedi ngs. He and the defendant were also party to other
litigation in which opposing counsel represented defendant. Wen
opposi ng counsel began to question the psychol ogi st about M.
Bailey's testinmony in the other case, respondent objected strenu-
ously on the basis that the worker's conpensation record was cl osed
(as to lay testinony) and the magi strate judge had al ready denied
opposi ng counsel's request to adjourn the trial in order to permt
himto depose M. Bailey in the other action first. After trying
various strategies to deter opposing counsel from questioning the
psychol ogi st on these nmatters, respondent asked that a separate
record of the controverted questions and answers be nade. When
opposi ng counsel did not agree to do so, respondent said and did
the followng, as alleged in the conplaint:

Concerning the issue of whether a separate record
should be made regarding sonme of the doctor's
testinony, he told opposing counsel, "Fuck you.
Put that on the record.”; with respect to certain
transcri pts opposing counsel sought to use in the
deposition which had been provided to Respondent

for his review, he stated, "You're not getting
ei ther one of these stupid things back. Now, tel

me what you're going to do."'; he stated to oppos-
ing counsel, "For you to pull bull crap like this
is beyond belief. You have to be the nost unethi-
cal lawer | have seen in ny life."; he stated to
opposing counsel, "You are the nost unethical
asshole 1've seen in your [sic] life."; He also
stated to opposing counsel, "If we were in a boxing
ring right now, I would flatten your ass. You can
put that on the record."”; and, he refused to return

the deposition transcripts to opposing counsel.
[ February 21, 1996 Panel Report, p 2, reciting
all egations fromthe formal conplaint.]

At the hearing on msconduct, respondent admtted the
foregoi ng and argued that he was provoked by his opposi ng counsel .
Per haps persuaded by this argunment, the panel dism ssed this case
based on its finding "that there has been no show ng of m sconduct
within the context of these Rules from the evidence presented in
this case.” 1d., p S.

Inthe initial review proceedi ngs we vacat ed the panel's order
of dismssal, holding that:
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The respondent's abusi ve | anguage t oward opposi ng
counsel and the respondent's refusal to surrender
docunents presented to the deponent by opposing
counsel constituted conduct prejudicial to the
proper adm nistration of justice in violation of
MRPC 8.4(c) and MCR 9.104(1). In reaching this
conclusion, the Board notes that the respondent's
conduct did not occur during a private exchange
between attorneys but was recorded during the
course of a deposition conducted in accordance with
the Mchigan Court Rules. Those rules contenpl ate
a proceedi ng outside of the presence of a judge or
hearing officer during which the parties and their
attorneys are neverthel ess able to obtain evidence
and to nake and preserve objections in accordance
with the rules of evidence. In addition to his
obligations to his client, the respondent had an
obligation, as an attorney and officer of the
court, to pronote the proper admnistration of
justice by conformng his conduct to the well-
established norns of practice at a deposition
conducted w thout direct judicial supervision.

We further conclude that the respondent's conduct
exposed the | egal profession to obl oquy, contenpt,
censure or reproach and therefore violated MR
9.104(2). [August 7, 1996 order of the Board.]

Pursuant to this order, the matter was remanded and t he panel
conducted a hearing on discipline on Cctober 21, 1996. In its
Cct ober 16, 1997 report on discipline, the panel found that

the of fensive | anguage used by [respondent] on the
record at the tine of the deposition of Dr. Louis
Dvorkin, Ph.D. to have been the result of deliber-
ate provocation by M. [Stephen] Coticchio [oppos-
ing counsel]. [Panel Report (After Remand), p 5.]

Relying on Gievance Administrator v Deutch, 455 Mch 149

(1997), the panel entered an order inposing no discipline.

1.
On review, the Adm nistrator argues that

The Suprene Court's Opinion in Gievance Admnis-
trator v Deutch, 455 M ch 149 (1997), is applicable
only to matters commenced with the filing of a
Judgnent of Conviction in accordance with MR
9.120. When m sconduct is found followng the
presentation of evidence concerning a Formal Com
pl aint, discipline nust be ordered pursuant to MCR
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9.115(J)(2) and (3). The m ni mum di scipline for

m sconduct found pursuant to a Formal Conplaint is

a reprimand pursuant to MCR 9.106. As a matter of

| aw, the hearing panel did not have the option of

i ssuing no discipline against Respondent in this

matter. [Petitioner's Brief, p 5.]

For all of the reasons discussed at length in Gievance

Adm nistrator v William R MFadden, No 95-200-GA (ADB 1998), we
di sagree and hold that the panel had the authority under the rules
to enter an order inposing no discipline. O particular relevance
to the argument presented here is the Court's unqualified and
unanbi guous holding that "MCR 9.115(J)(3) does not require
di sci pline where m sconduct is established.” Deutch, 455 Mch at
162.

L1l

The Adm nistrator also argues, in the alternative, that even
if the panel had the authority to enter a no-discipline order, it
shoul d not have done so in this case. W agree.

The Board exercises an overview function with regard to the
ultimate disposition in these matters to ensure consistency and
continuity in discipline inposed, and to provide guidance to the
heari ng panels. In exercising this function, we have concl uded
that this is not one of the very rare cases in which an order
i nposi ng no discipline would be appropri ate.

We have carefully reviewed the record in this matter. Inits
report followi ng the hearing on discipline held after remand, the
panel expressly found that Stephen Coticchio, respondent’'s opposing
counsel, was "not credible." Although the panel's report did not
identify what testinony it rejected, we presune that one such
strand of testinony related to whether or not M. Coticchio was in
fear of immnent bodily injury. This "issue" arose during the
m sconduct phase of the hearing. Al though not charged in the
conplaint, the panel questioned M. Coticchio on this matter,
perhaps in light of his statenment to respondent during the Dvorkin
deposition ("Sit down, you are threatening ne").

Whet her or not respondent's opposing counsel actually feared
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a battery is not dispositive of this case. W defer to the panel's
apparent finding that M. Coticchio did not in fact experience such
fear, notw thstanding his protestations to the contrary. Neverthe-
less, the transcript of the deposition and the testinony of
respondent reveal an undi sputed and unacceptable chain of events
that originated fromrespondent's | oss of control

The panel found that "the of fensive | anguage used by [respon-
dent] . . . [was] the result of deliberate provocation by M.
Coticchio.” Even if we discerned adequate evidentiary support for
this finding, we could not agree that the provocation shown here
woul d justify an order inposing no discipline.

First, the finding appears to have been based on the argunent
t hat respondent was entitled to have any questions he objected to
put on a "separate record."” Respondent contended that Coticchio's
conduct in attenpting to question Dvorkin on matters in the Bail ey
deposition was i nproper because a nere objection on the record by
respondent woul d not keep the Worker's Conpensati on Magi strate from
readi ng the arguably i nadm ssible testinony. W are not persuaded
that a "separate record” was the only way to attain respondent's
objectives. In any event, the claimthat Coticchio's refusal to
accede to a separate record provoked respondent’'s conduct is not
supported by the deposition transcript (petitioner's exhibit 1).

The transcript reflects that when Coticchio began to question
Dvor ki n about the Bail ey deposition testinony, respondent objected
toit as ethically inproper (exhibit 1, p55). Wile M. Coticchio
was placing his basis for pursuing the testinony on the record,
respondent interrupted: "Bull crap, Counsel” (id.). W understand
that respondent strongly objected to his opposing counsel's
conduct, and we further understand the panel's view that it would
have been the col |l egi al and professional thing for opposi ng counsel
to accede to the request that a separate record be made. Perhaps
had it actually been a request, M. Coticchio mght have granted
it. But, the transcript reflects nore rudeness and ad hom nem
attacks by respondent until, finally, the follow ng takes place:

MR, SEGEL: Hold on a second, Let's put this
on a separate record. |If he is going to talk about



Grievance Administrator v Leonard B. Segel, No 95-210-GA -- Board Opinion 6

crap like this, this is not adm ssible. If you
want to talk and ask this doctor questions you put
this on a separate record now.

MR, COTICCHI O You have your objection.

MR,  SECEL: No, you put it on a separate
record. Do you understand ne, right now.

MR.  COTI CCH O No sense putting it on the
separate record.

MR SECEL: Fuck you. Put that on the record.
You're not getting either one of these stupid
t hi ngs back. Now, tell nme what you're going to do.

MR COTICCH O Sit down, you are threatening

MR. SECEL: You are the nost unethical ass-
hole |I've seen in your [sic] life.

THE WTNESS: Excuse ne, | will call security.
MR SEGEL: Call themright now.

MR COTI CCH O Call security. That's inap-
propri ate.

MR, SEGEL: |If we were in a boxing ring right
now, I would flatten your ass. You can put that on
t he record.

MR.  COTI CCH O May | have the deposition
transcri pts back?

MR, SECGEL: No, take it away fromne. Cone on
winp take a shot at me. Come on, take a shot at
ne.

MR, COTICCH IO That's inappropriate.

MR, SECEL: Everything you have done so far is
i nappropriate in this case.

MR COTICCH IO Can | have ny transcripts back
pl ease?

MR SEGEL: No, you can't have it back. I
asked you to go on a separate record and you won't
do it. [Exhibit 1, pp 59-61.]

In addition to our concerns as to whet her provocati on has been
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established as a factual matter, we have even greater reservations,
whi ch we have previously expressed, about the very notion that
provocati on excuses this kind of conduct. Gievance Adm nistrator
v Donald H. Stol berg, No 95-72-GA; 95-107- FA (ADB 1996) (di sapprov-
ing of provocation as a "justification," but dismssing case on
ot her grounds); Gievance Admnnistrator v Neil C. Szabo, No 96-228-
GA (ADB 1998) ("The answer to uncivil conduct is not escalation.™)

We agree with the adm nistrator that the claimof provocation
is particularly weak in this case. Respondent was "provoked" not
by conduct simlar to his own, but by what he considered to be a
guestionable legal tactic. When in depositions and other such
settings lawers nust be able to handle an opposing counsel's
stratagens wthout resorting to disruptive conduct such as
bul l ying, swearing, nane-calling, and playing keep-away wth
exhi bits.

O course a panel nust consider all of the circunstances,
i ncl udi ng the conduct of others involved in the situation at issue.
However, a claim of provocation cannot automatically serve as a
defense to, or excuse for, conduct such as this. Wre we to hold
ot herwi se we woul d be encouragi ng a downward spiral in the conduct
of menbers of the bar. W have considered the actions of opposing
counsel, and we nonethel ess conclude that respondent's reaction
constitutes m sconduct warranting discipline.

| V.

Al though respondent's tirade was not excusable, when we
consider all of the circunstances, the absence of aggravating
evidence, and the undisputed evidence that this incident was
entirely out of character for respondent, we conclude that no
useful purpose would be served by a suspension in this case.

The hearing panel appropriately noted the testinony of three
attorneys who are personally famliar with the manner in which

respondent conducts his practice and/or personal |ife. Each of
these attorneys testified that they held respondent in high regard,
professionally and personally. According to the unrebutted

evi dence, respondent is a conpetent, thorough, dedicated advocate
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for his clients. Two of these attorneys testified that he has a
reputation for honesty and integrity. There was agreenent in the
testinmony that while respondent nmay be "passionate"” as an advocate
or "intense and conpetitive" on the basketball court, he is
consistently "courteous" and "respectful" of others.

W are convi nced that respondent understands that this type of
conduct i s subject to discipline, and that he is extrenely unlikely
to repeat it. Under the facts of this case, we consider it
unnecessary to inpose a suspension for one isolated incident of
this nature in an 18-year career otherw se unblem shed, and, in
fact, characterized by civil and cordial, albeit zeal ous represen-
tation. Accordingly, the hearing panel's order inposing no
discipline is vacated, and respondent is reprinmanded.

Board Menbers Elizabeth N Baker, CH Dudley, MD., Gant J.
G uel, Mchael R Kraner, Roger E. Wnkel man, and Nancy A. Wnch
concur in this decision.

Board Menbers Albert L. Holtz and Kenneth L. Lewi s dissent and
woul d affirmthe order of the hearing panel.

Board Menber Barbara B. Gattorn, dissenting.

A reprimand is not sufficient for the degree of m sconduct
di spl ayed here. O ficers of the court should be able to conduct
di scovery or de bene esse depositions without sinking to this
| evel . Respondent repeatedly demanded a separate record. Qpposing
counsel denied these requests, as he was entitled to do.
Respondent’'s reaction was disproportionate. Even if opposing
counsel had wongly withheld his consent to the separate record
procedure, that 1is not sufficient provocation to justify

respondent’'s prolonged fit of anger. It is inexcusable for a
menber of the bar to resolve an issue with this kind of action

Lawyers -- who earn their living by resolving disputes -- nust be
in control of their enotions. | would inpose a suspension of 30

days.





